CIAL COPY
IO O

|

This instrument prepared by ' . Dock: 1334810005 Fee: $72.00

and please return to: < aren A.varbroug

Cook Gounty Recerder of Deeds

RHSP Fee:$8.00 APRAF Fee: $1.00

Polsinelli Shughart PC Date: 12/12/2013 10:27 AM Pg: 10f 18

161 N, Clark Street, Suite 4200
Chicago, lllinois 60601-3316
Attention: Kimberly K. Enders, Esq,

Parce] No. 1:

PIN. 16-14-200-012-0000 and 16-14-200-013-0000
COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 3513-15 W. Madison Street, Chicago, IL 60624
Parcel No. 2:

P.IN.: 13-36-506-044-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2833 W_Armitage Avenue, Chicago, 1L 60647
Parcel No. 3:

P.LN.: 13-25-424-028-0004

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2758 W. Fullerton Avezue, Chicago, IL 60647
Parcel No. 4:

P.LN.: 13-25-429-032-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2514 W. Fullerton Avenue, Chicags, T 60647

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This instrument is a Second Loan Modification Agreement (“Second Modificaiion”)
among FirstMerit Bank, N.A., successor-in-interest to Midwest Bank and Trust Company, a
national banking association (“Lender”), Tomm’s Redemption, Inc., an Hlinois corporation
(“Borrower”), Thomas M. Perez (“Thomas Perez”) and Gail Perez (each individually a
“Guarantor” and collectively, “Guarantors™, Parkway Bank and Trust Company, as Trustee
(“Fullerton Trustee”) under its trust agreement dated July 20, 1981 and known as Trust No.
5784 (the “Fullerton Trust”), Thomas Perez as beneficiary of the Fullerton Trust
(“Beneficiary”), Perez Properties, LLC, an Hlnois limited liability company (“Perez
Properties”), and Teepee, LLC, an Dlinois limited liability company (“Teepee”). Borrower,
Guarantors, Fullerton Trustee, Beneficiary, Perez Properties and Teepee are collectively referred
to as “Obligors.”

46158725.1

Tl 14 A i i e 32 5% e R A A+ e e o



1334610005 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RECITALS:

A.  Thomas Perez held fee simple title to the real estate commonly known as 3513-15
W. Madison, Chicago, IL 60624 (“Parcel No. 1”). On February 11, 2004, Thomas Perez
conveyed Parcel No. 1 to Cosmopolitan Bank and Trust, as Trustee (“Madison Trustee”) under
Trust Agreement dated February 10, 2004 and known as its Trust Number 31832. On March 9,
2009, Park National Bank, as successor to Madison Trustee, conveyed Parcel No. 1 to Perez
Properties.

B. Park National Bank as successor trustee to Cosmopolitan Bank and Trust
(“Armitage I'vustee”) under Trust No. 31829 dated February 10, 2004 held fee simple title to
the real estate commonly known as 2833 W, Armitage Avenue, Chicago, IL 60647 (“Parcel No.
2”). On March 5, 2011, North Star Trust Company, as successor to Armitage Trustee, conveyed
Parcel No. 2 to Pcrez Properties.

C. Fullerton ‘trastee holds fee simple title to the real estate commonly known as
2758 W. Fullerton Avente, Chicago, IL 60647 (“Parcel No. 3”).

D. Teepee holds fee siuiple title to the real estate commonly known as 2514 W,
Fullerton Avenue, Chicago, IL 60647 (*Parcel No. 4”).

E. Parcel No. 1, Parcel No.~2 Parcel No. 3 and Parcel No. 4 are sometimes
collectively referred to as the “Real Estate” a7d are legally described on Exhibit A attached
hereto. The Real Estate and all leases and all pevsonal property located on and used in connection
with the Real Estate is known as the “Collateral.”

F. Guarantors are affiliated with Perez Propedtics,

G. On October 25, 2004, Borrower and Lender enwered into a Business Loan
Agreement (“Original Loan Agreement”), pursuant to whicli<Lender granted a loan to
Borrower in the amount of $281,250.00 under Loan No. 3364263%0G55 (“Original Lean”),
which is evidenced by a Promissory Note in the principal amount of $281,250.00 executed by
Borrower (“Original Note”). Borrower also execufed and delivered to-Lender a Corporate
Resolution to Borrow/Grant Collateral. Concurrently therewith, Thomas Perez executed and
delivered to Lender a Mortgage covering Parcel No. 1, which was recorded wi%: the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds on November 16, 2004 as Document No. 0432139135 (“Mortgage
No. 17). Thomas Perez also executed and delivered to Lender an Assignment of Ren: dated
October 25, 2004 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on November 16, 2004
as Document No. 0432139136 (“Assignment No. 17). The Mortgage No. 1, the Assignment No.
1 and other documents executed concurrently therewith are collectively referred to as the
“QOriginal Security Documents”™).

H. On December 20, 2005, Borrower and Lender entered into a Business Loan
Agreement (“Revised Loan Agreement”), pursnant to which Lender increased the amount of
the Loan to $1,072,500.00 (“Revised Loan”), and Borrower executed and delivered to Lender a
Promissory Note in the principal amount of $1,072,500.00 (“Revised Note™), and a Corporate
Resolution to Bomrow/Grant Collateral. Concurrently therewith, Lender and Thomas Perez
entered into a Modification of Mortgage to secure the Revised Note (“Mortgage No. 1 First

2
46158725.1




1334610005 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L On March 25, 2007, Borrower and Lender entered into g Business Loan
Agreement (“Second Revised Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Lender increased the
amount of the Loan to $1,312,750.00 (“Second Revised Loan™), and Borrower executed and
delivered to Lender a Promissory Note in the principal amount of $1,312,750.00 (“Second
Revised Note™), Concunently therewith, Borrower, Fullerton Trustee, Thomas Perez and others

I a Mortgage covering Parcel No. 2 executed by Armitage Trustee, which
was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on April 20, 2007 as Document No.
0711035003 ("Mortgase No. 2,

2. a Martgaze covering Parcel No. 3 and executed by Fullerton Trustee,
which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on June 1, 2007 as Document No.
0715235550 ("Mortgage No. 3"),

3. a Commercial Guacnaty executed by Thomas Perez;

4. a Letter of Direction 1o Armitage Trustee executed by Gail Perez and
Thomas Perez;

5. a Letter of Direction to Fullerton tustee executed by Thomas Perez; and

6. a Corporate Resolution to Borrow execu'ed by Borrower,

J. On October 18, 2007, Borrower and Lender entered into an Amendment to
Business Loan Agreement (“Third Revised Loan Agreement™), pusuant to which Lender
increased the amount of the Loan to $2,500,000.00 and extended the matuyity date of the Loan
until October 18, 2009 (“Third Revised Loan”), and Borrower executed ard delivered to
Lender a Promissory Note in the amount of $2,500,000.00 (“Third Revised Note™).
Concurrently therewith, Thomas Perez, Armitage Trustee and Fullerton Trustee exacitad and
delivered to Lender the following documents (collectively “Third Revised Loan Security
Documents”):

1. a Modification of Mortgage executed by Thomas Perez covering Parcel
No. 1, which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on November 7, 2007 as
Document No, 0731 140121 (“Mortgage No. 1 Second Modification”);

2, a Modification of Mortgage executed by Armitage Trustee covering Parcel

No. 2, which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on November 23, 2007 as
Document No. 0732731011 (“Mortgage No, 2 Modification™); and

46158725.1



1334610005 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. a Modification of Mortgage exctlzuted by Fullerton Trustee covering Parcel
No. 3, which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on November 7, 2007 as
Document No. 0731140120 (“Mortgage No. 3 Modification™).

K. On October 18, 2009, Borrower and Lender entered into a Business Loan
Agreement (“Fourth Revised Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Lender modified the rate
of interest charged on the Loan and extended the maturity date of the Loan until October 3, 2011
(“Fourth Revised Loan™), and Borrower executed and delivered to Lender a Promissory Note in
the amount of $1,284,190.00 (“Fourth Revised Note”). Concurrently therewith, Borrower,
Armitage Trustee, Fullerton Trustee and Gail Perez executed and delivered the following
documents ¢ “Y'ourth Revised Loan Security Documents”):

1 an Assignment of Rents covering Parcel No. 2 executed by Armitage
Trustee, which wes ecorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on February 1, 2010 as
Document No. 1003234379 (“Assignment No. 27);

2. aii’ Assiznment of Rents covering Parcel No. 3 executed by Fullerton
Trustee, which was recordea-wisa the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on January 25, 2010 as
Document No. 1002535137 (“Ass’gninent No. 37);

3. a Commercial Goaranty executed by Gail Perez; and
4. a Corporate Resolution to Corrow/Grant Collateral executed by Borrower.

L. On February 17, 2012, Lender and Obligors, except Teepee, entered into a Loan
Modification Agreement, which was recorded witk: tiic Cook County Recorder of Deeds on
March 1, 2012 as Document No. 1206122043 (“Modic¢cetion”), which extended the maturity
date of the Loan from October 5, 2011 to October 5, 2012 (“Fifth Revised Loan"). Pursuant to
the Modification, Obligors executed and delivered to Lender the following documents (“Fifth
Revised Loan Security Documents”):

1, the Fifth Revised Note in the amount of $1,2311998.22 executed by
Borrower (“Fifth Revised Note™);

2. a Restated and Amended Real Estate Mortgage, Assigrinzat of Rents,
Security Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing covering the Real Estate, execuied by Perez
Properties, Fullerton Trustee and Teepee, LLC, recorded on March 6, 2012 as Document No.,
126122044 (“Restated Mortgage™); and

3. a Revised Guaranty of Fifth Revised Note, Modification, Mortgages and
Other Undertakings executed by Guarantors (“Revised Guaranty™).

M.  The Original Loan Agreement, First Revised Loan Agreement, Second Revised
Loan Agreement, Third Revised Loan Agreement and Fourth Revised Loan Agreement are
collectively referred to herein as the “Loan Agreement.” The Original Loan, the Revised Loan,
the Second Revised Loan, the Third Revised Loan, the Fourth Revised Loan and the Fifth
Revised Loan are collectively referred to herein as the “Loan.” The Original Note, the Revised
Note, the Second Revised Note, the Third Revised Note, the Fourth Revised Note and the Fifth

4
46158725.1



1334610005 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

collectively herein as the “Assignments.” The Original Security Documents, the Revised Loap
Security Documents, the Second Revised Loan Security Documents, the Third Revised Loan
Security Documents, the Fourth Revised Loan Security Documents and the Fifth Revised Loan
Security Documents are collectively referred to as the “Security Documents.”

N. The Loan matured on October 5, 2013, Borrower has continued to make
payments on the Loan as agreed and has how requested Lender to extend the maturity date of the
Loan from October 5, 2013 uati] April 5, 2014. Lender is agreeable to this request subject to the
Covenars, wonditions and restrictions contained herein, including but not limited to an increase
in the lowest interest rate charged on the Loan,

NOW, THXREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the parties
agree as follows:

L The cutstaading balance of the Fifth Revised Note as of October 3,2013 s
$1,152,566.76. Subparagraphs (8)-and (b) of the Fifth Revised Note are modified and amended
in their entirety as follows:

(a) On October 5, 2613/ and on the fifth (5“‘) day of each succeeding calendar
month thereafter until all amounts due hereunder are paid, there shall be paid on account of thig
Note the amount of $9,078.35, which will be Lirst.applied to interest for the preceding month at 5
Tate equal to six (6.0%) percent per annum, based-or s year having 360 days, and the balance, if
any, to the principal amount of this N ote.

(b)  On April 5, 2014 ("Maturity Date™), the principal balance together with
all accrued interest and all other amounts due hereunder shall be.naid.

Payments made on the Original Note, Revised Note, Second Revised Note, Third Re'vis.q Note,
Fourth Revised Note and Fifth Revised Note previously are unchanged.

a security interest in, assign, mortgage and pledge to Lender each and every item of the
Collateral as collateral security for the repayment of the Fifth Revised Note and the performance
of the covenants and agreements under all of the Loan Documents,

46158725.1



1334610005 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4, The Obligors herewith agree that any default or event of default that shall
oceur or that has occurred with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents is hereby considered
a default or an event of default with respect to all of the Loan Documents. Such security
interests, assignments, MOTtgages and pledges shall permit Lender to exercise any and all rights
of enforcement and remedies afforded under any or all of the Loan Documents or otherwise as a
“secured party” under the linois Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time,
together with any and all other rights and remedies otherwise provided and available to Lender at
law or in equity as of the date of this Second Modification or the date of a default. Lender shall
have the right to file, record or lodge with appropriate agencies of government or otherwise
evidence of ‘the security interests, assignments and pledges hereunder, including, without
limitation, recording this Second Modification in the real estate records of Cook County, Tilinois,
and Borrower n¢ Guarantors agree 10 promptly execute and deliver financing statements and
such other documeép's and instruments from time to time as Lender shall require to evidence or

perfect such security inierest, assignments and pledges given hereunder.

5. The Security Documents are hereby modified and amended to secure the
Notes as hereby modified and a'l references to the Notes in the Security Documents are modified
and amended to refer to the Fifih Revised Note as hereby modified. All interest charged on and

all payments made on the Notes pievicusly are unchanged.

6. This Second Modificziion shall be effective upon Lender’s receipt of two
original versions of this Second Modificaton executed by the parties hereto and the following
documents and items:

(a) a Letter of Direction o Fullerton Trustee executed by Beneficiary
and consented to by Lender;

(b)  corporate documents of Borrower-as follows:
(i) Borrowing Resolution;

(i) Certificate of Good Standing 01 Corporation File Detail
Report; and

(ii) copies of all amendments to Borrower’s Zylaws or a
Certification of No Change to Corporate Documents;

(c)  organizational documents of Perez Properties LLC as foiiows:
(i) Organizational Resolution;

(i)  Certificate of Good Standing or LLC File Detail Report;
and

(iiiy Copies of all amendments to Perez Properties LLC
organization documents or a Certification of No Change;

(d)  organizational documents of Teepee, LLC as follows:

6
461587253



1334610005 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i)  Organizational Resolution;

(i)  Certificate of Good Standing or LLC File Detaj] Report;
and

(i)  Copies of all amendments to Teepee, LIC organization
documents or a Certification of No Change;

(e) a date down endorsement to each of Lender’s title insurance
policies or a loan title insurance policy insuring the Restated Mortgage; and

® payment of Lender’s fees and €xpenses as set forth in Section 10,

’ 4 This Second Modification sha]] constitute an amendment of the Security
Documents and wiciever in said instruments or in any other instrument evidencing or securing
the indebtedness evidon: d by the Fifth Revised N. ote (“Loan Documents™) reference is made to
the Loan Documents aforesaid, such reference shall be deemed a reference to such Loan
Documents as hereby modified and amended. All other provisions of the Loan Documents
remain ynchanged. Nothing kerein contained shall in any manner affect the lien or priority of
the Security Documents as revisec by this Second Modification, or the covenants, conditions and
agreements therein contained or contaired in the Fifth Revised Note.

8. In the event of corflics hetween any of the provisions of the Ioan
Documents and this instrument, the provisions of this instrument shall override and contro],

9. Borrower and Guarantors 2oy remew, remake and affirm the
Tepresentations and warranties contained in the Loan Dodinpants,

10.  Borrower hereby agrees to pay all of Lender = expenses arising out of and
in connection with this Second Modification including, but not Jirstsd to, attorneys’ fees, title
insurance premiums and recording fees.

11, As an inducement to Lender to enter in this Second Madification, the
Obligors each acknowledge and agree that:

(@)  the Lender has fully performed all of its obligations under the Loan
Documents recited herein and otherwise between the parties hereto;

(b)  each of the Obligors waives and affirmatively agrees not to allege,
assert or otherwise pursue any claim, defense, affirmative defense, counterclaim, cause of action,
setoff or other right which any of them may have, or claim to have, as of the date hereof, against
Lender, whether known or unknown, including, but not limited to, any contest of*

(1)  the existence and mateniality of the defaults stated herein:
(i)  the enforceability, applicability or validity of any provision

of any of the Loan Documents, except as modified by this Second Modification, or the
enforcement or validity of the terms and provisions of this Second Modification:

46158725.1



1334610005 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i) the right of Lender to demand immediate payment and
performance of the obligations of the Obligors pursuant to any of the Loan Documents or this
Second Modification;,

(iv) the existence, validity, enforceability or perfection of
security interests granted to Lender in any of the collateral securing any of the obligations under
the Loan Documents or this Second Modification, whether real or personal property, tangible or
intangible, or any right or other interest, now or hereafter arising;

(v) the conduct of the Lender in administering the financial
arrangemeriis between Lender and the Obligors under any of the Loan Documents or this Second
Modification: and

(vi) any legal fees and expenses incurred by Lender and
charged to the Obligers pursuant to any of the Loan Documents;

(cy Thomas Perez is the president and sole shareholder of Borrower,
(d)  Thomas Perez is the manager of Teepee, LLC; and

(e) the meraber of Perez Properties, LLC are Gail Perez and Thomas
Perez and Gail Perez is the managing memiker.

12.  Borrower and Guarantois hereby expressly acknowledge and confirm that
by executing this Second Modification and the Revised Guaranty, Lender has not waived, altered
or modified Lender’s rights under any of the Loar Nocuments to amend, extend, renew or
modify or otherwise deal with the obligations of the parties hereto or any of the security given to
Lender in connection therewith without the consent of ‘Guarantors and without such action
releasing, modifying, or affecting the obligations of Guaantors or affecting the security
heretofore granted to Lender, and that they shall be jointly and soverally liable with any other
guarantors of the Loan.

13. BORROWER, PEREZ PROPERTIES, ), TEEPEE AND
GUARANTORS KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTICNALLY WAIVE
{RREVOCABLY THE RIGHT THEY MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY 4URY WITH
RESPECT TO ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING BASED HEREON, OR ARISiM¢ OUT OF,
UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE NOTES, THE FIFTH REVISLT: NOTE,
THIS SECOND MODIFICATION, THE LOAN AGREEMENT, THE MOR1GAGES,
THE SECURITY DOCUMENTS, OR ANY OF THE DOCUMENTS EXECUTED OR
CONTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION HEREWITH OR ANY
COURSE OF CONDUCT OR COURSE OF DEALING, IN WHICH LENDER,
BORROWER, PEREZ PROPERTIES, TEEPEE OR GUARANTORS ARE ADVERSE
PARTIES. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR LENDER IN
GRANTING ANY FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION TO BORROWER, PEREZ
PROPERTIES, TEEPEE OR GUARANTORS, OR ANY OF THEM.

14. BORROWER, PEREZ PROPERTIES, TEEPEE AND
GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMIT TO THE JURISDICTION OF

8

46158725.1



1334610005 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ANY STATE COURT SITTING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS OR ANY FEDERAL
COURT SITTING IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS OVER ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING
BASED HEREON AND BORROWER, PEREZ PROPERTIES, TEEPEE AND
GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREE THAT ALL CLAIMS IN
RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE HEARD AND
DETERMINED IN SUCH STATE OR FEDERAL COURT, BORROWER, PEREZ
PROPERTIES, TEEPEE AND GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE, TO
THE FULLEST EXTENT THEY MAY EFFECTIVELY DO SO, THE DEFENSE OF AN
INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR
PROCEEDING. BORROWER, PEREZ PROPERTIES, TEEPEE AND GUARANTORS
IRREVCCABLY CONSENT TO THE SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL PROCESS IN ANY
SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY THE MAILING OF COPIES OF SUCH
PROCESS TO PORROWER, PEREZ PROPERTIES, TEEPEE, AND GUARANTORS AT
THEIR ADDXESSES AS SPECIFIED HEREIN OR OTHERWISE IN THE RECORDS
OF LENDER. BOAROWER, PEREZ PROPERTIES, TEEPEE AND GUARANTORS
AGREE THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING,
AFTER ALL APPEAL RIGHTS ARE EXHAUSTED, SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND
MAY BE ENFORCED 1\ ANY OTHER JURISDICTION BY SUIT ON THE
JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTI(ER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW,

BORROWER, PEREZ PRCPEPTIES, TEEPEE AND GUARANTORS AGREE
NOT TO INSTITUTE ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST LENDER
OR THE DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, [EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR PROPERTY
THEREOF, IN ANY COURT OTHER THAN THE ONE HEREINABOVE SPECIFIED.
NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF LENDER TO SERVE
LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PYZMITTED BY LAW OR AFFECT
THE RIGHT OF LENDER TO BRING ANY ACTI2N OR PROCEEDING AGAINST
BORROWER, PEREZ PROPERTIES, TEEPEE ANI' GUARANTORS OR THEIR
PROPERTY IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JULRISDICTIONS; PROVIDED,
HOWEVER, UNLESS LENDER IS REQUIRED BY  “AW TO INSTITUTE
PROCEEDINGS IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION, LENDER SHALL FIRST
INSTITUTE PROCEEDINGS IN A STATE COURT SITTING N COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS OR ANY FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS.

I5. Borrower, Perez Properties, Teepee and Guarantors warrant o Lender that
neither of Borrower, Perez Properties or Guarantors nor any affiliate is identified in 4o list of
known or suspected terrorists published by an United States government agency (collectively, as
such lists may be amended or supplemented from time to time, referred to as the “Blocked
Persons Lists”) including, without limitation, (a) the annex to Executive Order 13224 issued on
September 23, 2001, and (b) the Specially Designated Nationals List published by the Office of
Foreign Assets Control.

Borrower, Perez Properties, Teepee and Guarantors covenant to Lender that if they
become aware that they or any affiliate are identified on any Blocked Persons List, Borrower,
Perez Properties and Guarantors shall immediately notify Lender in writing of such information.
Borrower, Perez Properties and Guarantors further agree that in the event they or any affiliate are
at any time identified on any Blocked Persons List, such event shall be an Event of Default, and

Y

46158725.1




1334610005 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall entitle Lender to exercise any and all remedies provided in any Loan Document or
otherwise permitted by law. In addition, Lender may immediately contact the Office of Foreign
Assets Control and any other government agency Lender deems appropriate in order to comply
with its obligations under any law, regulation, order or decree regulating or relating to terrorism
and international money laundering. Upon the occurrence of such Event of Default, Lender will
forbear enforcement of its rights and remedies during such time as; (1) the person (“Person™)
identified in a Blocked Persons List is contesting in good faith by appropriate legal proceedings
such Person’s inclusion in a Blocked Persons List, and (2) Lender determines, in its sole and
absolute discretion, that such forbearance will not adversely affect title to, the condition or value
of, or any lien in favor of Lender and encumbering, any part of the Premises (as defined in the
Mortgagey o otherwise adversely impact the ability of any Person to perform such Person’s
obligations und2r or with respect to any Loan Documents.

16\ This Second Modification is executed by Parkway Bank and Trust
Company, as Trustee, nat individually or personally, but solely as Trustee as aforesaid, in the
exercise of the power and-authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee, and it is
expressly understood and ag:ced that nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any
liability on Trustee personaliy.io pay any indebtedness arising or accruing under or pursuant to
this instrument, or to perform aly covenant, undertaking, representation or agreement, either
express or implied, contained in this iastrument, all such personal liability of Trustee, if any,
being expressly waived by each and ever; zerson now or hereafter claiming any right under this
Agreement.

Signature pugs follows

10
46158725.1




1334610005 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Modification

on ro/2y , 2013, to be effective as of October 5, 2013.
LENDER: BORROWER:

FirstMerit Bank, N.A., successor-in-interest Tomm’s Redemption, Inc., an Hlinois
to Midwest Bank and Trust Company, a

national banking association

By: Q——- Moheeh e

Its.___ <.\ ¢FP

PARIOASY RAMK & TRURT COMPANY 1S BMECUTING THIS

DOCUMENTSCLY iNi1S CAPACT VAS LAND TRUSTEEWITH Parkway Bank and Trust Company, as

TH: AUTHORIZAGON AND DIRECTIONAZEIT'S BENEFICIARY Trustee and not individually, under its trust
AND HAS SONAL KNOWLEDGE OF ANY OF THE

FACTS OR SIATEWIENTS CONTAINED HERTA NOR THE ABIL- agreement dated July 20, 1981 and known as
[TYTO PERFORMANY CFTHE ACTS ASSGCIATET [+EREWITH, Try, 2184 -

= v

—

This apreemact & e by Prrkwny Beglod ?ththJg 7 Officer

bt selely &2 Trastes T Ageases? is heredy nde & pant B Lt
g6 2y £lfme 5270y old Trugtee which sy reealt from the“ \ o

thin Ageoriiert il be pryable enly out oF 2ny irast praperly oAy p .

Bt i1 rhopiasier, 1ot ste= shall oot be {:erm;siiy Hable fyr the PEREZ PROPERTIES:

perfarmgees of sy 2 conditiers of this sgreement or far the
validity or conditisa of the £490 oF aid preperty or for any agreement with . e e e
m;sectty thercln, Azy ané ail perssnl Iiabili::y of Parloway Bank & Trust O Perez Properties, LLC, an Hlinois limited
iv hiepeby expressly waived by the parties herein and thelr respeetive succmers ]i;‘rvi]jty company
By:_ % JDW(/
/Gail Perez, Managiné/Member
TEEPEE:

Teepee, LLC, an Illiro’s limited liability
By'./‘,//,v W N
Thomas Perez,yﬁager

GUARA RS:
& %L@/
-~ ﬁrgilas M. Perez

/ Gail Perez L/

11
46158725.1




1334610005 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby
certify that \Jaoa) Sehechter Ve of FirstMerit Bank, N.A., successor in
interest to Midwest Bank and Trust Company, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that (s)he signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said national banking association, for the uses
and purpeses therein set forth,

GIVEN rinder my hand and Notarial Seal _/4Z/0

QFFICIAL SEAL
PATRICIA MALLOY-BUTLER
NOTARY PUBLIC - $TATE OF [LLINOIS
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/06/2018

) SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Thomas M. Perez, individually and as precadent of Tomm’s Redemption, Inc., an
Illinois corporation, personally known to me to be the same precson whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in perssn and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluniary act, and as the free and
voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal Octaber 23 2015,

Cladre Q.. #rt45

Notary Public

Py AAAAAAIAA A
APPSO PPN

‘ OFFICIAL SEAL

; CHARLENE A ROTH

}  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINCIS
E MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/07/14

WAAAARARAPAI ST

"

s

12
46158725.1




1334610005 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, 2 Notary Public in gnd for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that DIANE ¥ TENSIKU, Vies - of Parkway Bank and Trust
Company, as Trustee as aforesaid and not individually, personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that (s)he signed and delivered the said instrument as histher own free
and voluntaty act and as the free and voluntary act of said Trustee, for the uses and purposes
therein set {o:th.

GIVEiL 4rder my hand and Notarial Seal __19- 3%, 2013,

}
-

e o AT v

Notary Public ' ,
"QFFI CIAL SEAL"
‘LINDA A. TAYLOR 1
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS |

WYY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) el My Cominission Expires 06/08/2016¢
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in 2od for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Gail Perez, individually and as managing member of Perez Properties, LLC, an
Tllinois limited liability company, personally knows o me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared beforz rue this day in person and acknowledged
that she signed and delivered the said instrument as her 2w free and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal Ot 23 2013,

C haidine. QS

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
] CHARLENE AROTH

13
461587251

|?IWVVA J\WM

 \OTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  §
1Y COMMSSION EXPRES:0007/14

[
4

S



1334610005 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Thomas M. Perez, manager of Teepee, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company,
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and
delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act
of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal Ot 22 2013,

Olydn O Rt

Notary Public

MAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANAAAAAN,

3 OFFICIAL SEAL $

$ CHARLENE A ROTH $

¢ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS 3

§ MY COMMISSION EXPRES:10/07/14 3
‘-""'-'-""“""VA "'A'A'A'J-Av""Avn“'lh' rFN A‘

14

46158725.1




1334610005 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

[WIVLS Io S T S A

PARCEL L:

LOTS 5 AND 6 IN BLOCK 2 IN CENTRAL PARK ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, JLLINOIS.

P.IN.: 16-14-200-012-0000 and 16-14-200-013-0000
COMMONLY ¥ROWN AS: 1513-15 W. Madison Street, Chicago, 1L 60624
PARCEL 2:

THE EAST 25 FEET OF THE WEST 50.05 FEET OF BLOCK “A” IN ANDERSEN’S
CONSOLIDATION OF LOT5 1, 2, 3 AND 4 IN RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS | AND 2 IN
BLOCK 2 IN HANSBROUGH AMND HESS’S SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 56. TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, ALSO OF THE
NORTH 4.5 FEET OF THE EAST 73 EZET OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK 2 IN HANSBROUGH
AND HESS’S SUBDIVISION OF THE “AST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
36, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN. 13-36-306-044-0000
COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2833 W. Armitag¢ Avenue, Chicago, IL 60647
PARCEL 3:

LOT 11 IN BLOCK 4 IN HARRIET FARLIN'S SUBDIVISION O THE WEST 1/2 OF THE
SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 13-25-424-028-0000
COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2758 W. Fullerton Avenue, Chicago, IL 60647
PARCEL 4:

LOT 7 IN BLOCK 21 IN ALBERT CROSBY AND OTHERS SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST
1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PIN. 13-25-429-032-0000
COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2514 W, Fullerton Avenue, Chicago, IL 60647

15
46158725.1




